Rev. 0.65 5/09 Copyright © 2009 by Silicon Laboratories Si8440/41/42/45
This information applies to a product under development. Its characteristics and specifications are subject to change without notice.
Si8440/41/42/45
ISOPRO LOW-POWER QUAD-CHANNEL DIGITAL ISOLATOR
Features
Applications
Safety Regulatory Approvals
Description

Notes:
1. All 2.5 kVRMS rated devices are production tested to >3.0 kVRMS for 1 sec. For more information, see
"6. Ordering Guide" on page 27.
2. Pending.
Si8440/41/42/45
Rev. 0.65 15
Table 7. Insulation and Safety-Related Specifications
Parameter Symbol Test Condition
Value
UnitWB
SOIC-16
NB
SOIC-16
Minimum Air Gap (Clearance) L(IO1) 7.6 min 3.9 min mm
Minimum External Tracking (Creepage) L(IO2) 7.6 min 3.9 min mm
Minimum Internal Gap (Internal Clearance) 0.008 0.008 mm
Tracking Resistance
(Comparative Tracking Index)
CTI
DIN IEC
60112/VDE 0303
Part 1
>175 >175 V
Resistance (Input-Output)1 RIO 1012 1012 
Capacitance (Input-Output)1 CIO f = 1 MHz 2 2 pF
Input Capacitance2 CI 4.0 4.0 pF
Notes:
1. To determine resistance and capacitance, the Si84xx is converted into a 2-terminal device. Pins 1–8 are shorted
together to form the first terminal and pins 9–16 are shorted together to form the second terminal. The parameters are
then measured between these two terminals.
2. Measured from input pin to ground.
Table 8. IEC 60664-1 (VDE 0884 Part 2) Ratings
Parameter Test Conditions Specification
Basic isolation group Material Group IIIa
Installation Classification
Rated Mains Voltages < 150 VRMS I-IV
Rated Mains Voltages < 300 VRMS I-III
Rated Mains Voltages < 400 VRMS I-II
Si8440/41/42/45
16 Rev. 0.65
Table 9. IEC 60747-5-2 Insulation Characteristics for Si84xxxB*
Parameter Symbol Test Condition Characteristic Unit
Maximum Working Insulation Voltage VIORM 560 V peak
Input to Output Test Voltage VPR
Method a
After Environmental Tests
Subgroup 1
(VIORM x 1.6 = VPR, tm = 60 sec,
Partial Discharge < 5 pC)
896
V peak
Method b1
(VIORM x 1.875 = VPR, 100%
Production Test, tm = 1 sec,
Partial Discharge < 5 pC)
1050
After Input and/or Safety Test
Subgroup 2/3
(VIORM x 1.2 = VPR, tm = 60 sec,
Partial Discharge < 5 pC)
672
Highest Allowable Overvoltage (Transient
Overvoltage, tTR = 10 sec)
VTR 4000 V peak
Pollution Degree (DIN VDE 0110, Table 1) 2
Insulation Resistance at TS, VIO = 500 V RS >109 

6.  Ordering Guide
Figure 16. Ordering Part Number (OPN) Convention
Table 16. Ordering Guide for Valid OPNs*
Ordering Part
Number (OPN)
Number of
Inputs
VDD1 Side
Number of
Inputs
VDD2 Side
Maximum
Data Rate
(Mbps)
Isolation
Rating
Temp Range Package
Type
Legacy Part
Equivalent
Si8440AA-C-IS1 4 0 1
1 kVrms –40 to 125 °C NB SOIC-16
—
Si8440BA-C-IS1 4 0 150 —
Si8441AA-C-IS1 3 1 1 —
Si8441BA-C-IS1 3 1 150 —
Si8442AA-C-IS1 2 2 1 —
Si8442BA-C-IS1 2 2 150 —
Si8445BA-C-IS1 4 0 150 —
Si8440AB-C-IS 4 0 1
2.5 kVrms –40 to 125 °C WB SOIC-16
Si8440-A-IS
Si8440BB-C-IS 4 0 150 Si8440-B-IS,
Si8440-C-IS
Si8441AB-C-IS 3 1 1 Si8441-A-IS
Si8441BB-C-IS 3 1 150 Si8441-B-IS,
Si8441-C-IS
Si8442AB-C-IS 2 2 1 Si8442-A-IS
Si8442BB-C-IS 2 2 150 Si8442-B-IS,
Si8442-C-IS
Si8445BB-C-IS 4 0 150 Si8445-B-IS
*Note:  All packages are RoHS-compliant. Moisture sensitivity level is MSL3 with peak reflow temperature of 260 °C according
to the JEDEC industry standard classifications, and peak solder temperature.
Si84XYSV-R-TPn
Isolator Product
Data channel count
Reverse channel count
Max Data Rate (A=1Mbps,B=150Mbps)
Insulation Rating (A=1kV, B=2.5kV)
Product Revision
Temp Range (I=-40 to +125C)
Package Type (S=SOIC)
Package Extension (1=Narrow Body- 16 pin)
Si8440/41/42/45
28 Rev. 0.65
Si8440AB-C-IS1 4 0 1
2.5 kVrms –40 to 125 °C NB SOIC-16
—
Si8440BB-C-IS1 4 0 150 —
Si8441AB-C-IS1 3 1 1 —
Si8441BB-C-IS1 3 1 150 —
Si8442AB-C-IS1 2 2 1 —
Si8442BB-C-IS1 2 2 150 —
Si8445BB-C-IS1 4 0 150 —
Table 16. Ordering Guide for Valid OPNs* (Continued)
Ordering Part
Number (OPN)
Number of
Inputs
VDD1 Side
Number of
Inputs
VDD2 Side
Maximum
Data Rate
(Mbps)
Isolation
Rating
Temp Range Package
Type
Legacy Part
Equivalent
*Note:  All packages are RoHS-compliant. Moisture sensitivity level is MSL3 with peak reflow temperature of 260 °C according
to the JEDEC industry standard classifications, and peak solder temperature.
Si8440/41/42/45
Rev. 0.65 29
7.  Package Outline: 16-Pin Wide Body SOIC
Figure 17 illustrates the package details for the Si844x Digital Isolator. Table 17 lists the values for the dimensions
shown in the illustration.
Figure 17. 16-Pin Wide Body SOIC
Table 17. Package Diagram Dimensions
Symbol
Millimeters
Min Max
A — 2.65
A1 0.1 0.3
D 10.3 BSC
E 10.3 BSC
E1 7.5 BSC
b 0.31 0.51
c 0.20 0.33
e 1.27 BSC
h 0.25 0.75
L 0.4 1.27
 0° 7°
Si8440/41/42/45
30 Rev. 0.65
8.  Landing Pattern: 16-Pin Wide-Body SOIC
Figure 18 illustrates the recommended landing pattern details for the Si844x in a 16-pin wide-body SOIC. Table 18
lists the values for the dimensions shown in the illustration.
Figure 18. 16-Pin SOIC Land Pattern
Table 18. 16-Pin Wide Body SOIC Landing Pattern Dimensions
Dimension Feature (mm)
C1 Pad Column Spacing 9.40
E Pad Row Pitch 1.27
X1 Pad Width 0.60
Y1 Pad Length 1.90
Notes:
1. This Land Pattern Design is based on IPC-7351 pattern SOIC127P1032X265-16AN
for Density Level B (Median Land Protrusion).
2. All feature sizes shown are at Maximum Material Condition (MMC) and a card
fabrication tolerance of 0.05mm is assumed.
Si8440/41/42/45
Rev. 0.65 31
9.  Package Outline: 16-Pin Narrow Body SOIC
Figure 19 illustrates the package details for the Si844x in a 16-pin narrow-body SOIC (SO-16). Table 19 lists the
values for the dimensions shown in the illustration. All packages are Pb-free and RoHS compliant. Moisture
sensitivity level is MSL3 with peak reflow temperature of 260 °C according to the JEDEC industry classification and
peak solder temperature.
Figure 19. 16-pin Small Outline Integrated Circuit (SOIC) Package
Table 19. Package Diagram Dimensions
Dimension Min Max
A — 1.75
A1 0.10 0.25
A2 1.25 —